

# City of Saint Paul

City Hall and Court House 15 West Kellogg Boulevard Phone: 651-266-8560

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: Ord 16-12 Version: 1

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

In control: City Council

**Final action:** 5/25/2016

**Title:** Granting the application of the Saint Paul Housing and Redevelopment Authority to rezone its

property at 952 Farrington Street from B2 Community Business to T2 Traditional Neighborhood, and

amending Chapter 60 of the Legislative Code pertaining to the Saint Paul zoning map.

**Sponsors:** Amy Brendmoen

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. Zoning Committee Report, 2. District 6 Letter, 3. Zoning Committee Minutes, 4. Planning

Commission Summary, 5. Planning Commission Resolution, 6. 60-day Extension Letter

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/31/2016	1	Mayor's Office	Signed	
5/25/2016	1	City Council	Adopted	Pass
5/18/2016	1	City Council	Public Hearing Closed; Laid Over to Fourth Reading/Final Adoption	Pass
5/11/2016	1	City Council	Laid Over to Third Reading/Public Hearing	
5/4/2016	1	City Council	Laid Over to Second Reading	

Granting the application of the Saint Paul Housing and Redevelopment Authority to rezone its property at 952 Farrington Street from B2 Community Business to T2 Traditional Neighborhood, and amending Chapter 60 of the Legislative Code pertaining to the Saint Paul zoning map.

WHEREAS, the Saint Paul Planning Commission, based on the evidence presented to its Zoning Committee at the public hearing as substantially reflected in the minutes, made the following findings of fact:

- 1. The Saint Paul Housing and Redevelopment Authority is seeking to rezone this property from B2 community business to T2 traditional neighborhood to allow the development of a single-family house on this site.
- 2. The proposed zoning is consistent with the way this area has developed. This area has developed as a mixed-use commercial node over time. Rezoning the subject property to T2 traditional neighborhood allows for mixed commercial-residential development that is more consistent with the historic development pattern than the B2 community business district. Between 1922 and 1975, along with all property along Front, this site was zoned "commercial," which allowed a mix of residential and commercial uses.
- 3. The proposed zoning is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. The Land Use Plan designates this area as an established neighborhood, which it describes as predominately residential with neighborhood-serving commercial at the intersection of arterials and collectors.
- 4. The proposed zoning is compatible with a mix of residential, commercial, and office uses. The existing landuse pattern at the intersection of Front and Farrington is mixed commercial and residential. Rezoning this parcel to T2 traditional neighborhood reinforces that established pattern by allowing a wide-range of residential and commercial uses.

File #: Ord 16-12, Version: 1

5. Court rulings have determined that "spot zoning" is illegal in Minnesota. Minnesota courts have stated that this term "applies to zoning changes, typically limited to small plots of land, which establish a use classification inconsistent with the surrounding uses and create an island of nonconforming use within a larger zoned property." The application of the T2 traditional neighborhood district here is not spot zoning. This district allows most B2 uses, but also allows a wider range of residential uses that are not allowed in B2, including the proposed one-family house. As such, the T2 district is consistent with the zoning applied to the surrounding properties and provides for an appropriate transition between the more commercial node and the residential neighborhood.

## THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL DOES ORDAIN:

### Section 1.

That the zoning map of the City of Saint Paul as incorporated by reference in § 60.303 of the Saint Paul Legislative Code, as amended, is hereby further amended as follows:

That the property at 952 Farrington Street, being more particularly described as: Matz Subdivision of Lot 11 with Lots 3 And Lot 4, Blk 1, be and is hereby rezoned from B2 community business to T2 traditional neighborhood.

### Section 2.

This ordinance shall take effect and be in force thirty (30) days from and after its passage, approval and publication.